
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 22 JUNE 2020 
9.00 AM 
 

Peterborough City Council's Youtube Page 

Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting 11 May 2020 
 

3 - 6 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Peterborough City Council's Response to Covid-19 

 
 

 This report is to follow. 
 

 

5 Extended Support to Businesses as a Result of the Covid-19 
Coronavirus 
 

7 - 16 

6 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2019-20 
 

17 - 54 

7 Suspension of Affixing Council Seal to Legal Documentation 
 

55 - 58 

8 Budget Control Report April 2020 
 

59 - 74 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 
 
Observers may view the meeting online at Peterborough City Council’s Youtube Page. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 2:00PM, ON 

MONDAY 11 MAY 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Walsh 
  
69.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bashir. 
  
70.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

71. MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON: 
 
a) 27 January 2020 – Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
 
The minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee meeting held on 27 January 2020 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 
b) 3 February 2020 – Cabinet Meeting 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 February 2020 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
c) 25 February 2020 – Budget Meeting 
 
The minutes of the Budget Cabinet meeting held on 25 February 2020 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
72.  PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCILS RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to Peterborough City Council’s response to 
the impact of the Coronavirus. 
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the Council’s response to the 
current Coronavirus pandemic, the progress made on assessing financial, service and 
community impact, and the Council’s initial approach to recovery. 
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report and advised that this was the first report to 
Cabinet in relation to Covid-19. It was advised that the Influenza Pandemic Plan in the 
middle of February, which required a strategic coordination hub. The report covered 
the local resilience forum, which comprised the category one responders and dealt 

3



with planning for emergency situations. Immediate responses included discharging 
individuals from hospital and arrangements to look after shielded individuals. The 
Peterborough Hub considered matters such as vulnerable children, ensuring that key 
workers’ children could attend school, and ensuring that rough sleepers could be 
placed in accommodation.  
 
The Council was still considered to be in the response phase, however, was now also 
beginning to plan for coming out of lockdown. Working with the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority the 
[...]
o Members were advised that, in relation to infection control in care homes, if 
there was a potential outbreak, care homes were advised to contact NHS 
England. These would then be considered on a case by case basis.  

o Work was ongoing with disability forums, to provide support in relation to 
shopping, medication, and other services. A lot of calls had been received by 
the hub in relation to those with sensory impairments, with consideration being 
given to any technology available to allow for greater independence.  

o Members noted that further funding had been provided nationally to support 
domestic violence services, which had seen a rise in reports.  

o It was advised that there was sufficient burial space within the Peterborough 
area.  

o It was confirmed that investigations were currently being made in relation to 
how ensure that cycle lanes within Peterborough were being used to their best 
ability.  

 

4



Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the progress made to date in 
responding to the impact of the Coronavirus. 
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To keep Cabinet up to date on the latest situation in relation to Covid-19 and the action 
taken by the Council in response to the emergency.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
If Cabinet were no updated in a formal meeting this would mean that in formation would 
not be available to the public and that Cabinet Members would not be able to question 
officers of debate relevant matters in relation to the Council’s Covid-19 response in a 
transparent manner.   

 
73.   PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCILS FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to Peterborough City Council’s financial 
position. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an update on the financial impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the work that Peterborough City Council is undertaking, in 
liaison with its wider Peterborough and Cambridgeshire partners, to address the 
challenges faced. 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that while the report 
focused on the financial pressures of the Council following the Covid-19 emergency, 
this would remain secondary to the work of the Council to save lives. It was advised 
that the Government had provided substantial financial support, in the form of a direct 
£2.6 billion grant, rate reliefs for retail and nurseries, support to rural and small 
business, and support for council tax.  
 
The cost to the Council was felt across all departments, with £7 million in direct costs, 
and a loss of £6.8 million in commercial income. Many savings that had been outlined 
within the budget were now expected to be difficult to achieve. £7.3 million was to be 
drawn from reserves, leaving £6.3 million in usual reserves, in order to continue to 
provide services and balance the budget. All previous financial assumptions would 
need to be reviewed.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

o Plans were in place to lobby the Government for further funding, in order to 
avoid having to use reserves to balance the Council’s budget. 

o Officers were working closely with the Ministry of Housing, Communities, and 
Local Government to determine what costs the Council had incurred in relation 
to its Covid-19 response. 

o It was noted that a lot of the information within the report was based on estimate 
figures. Members were advised that these figures were being checked against 
actual expenditure on a regular basis.  

o There was some indication from the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy is that any remaining funds from its grant could be used to 
fund the local economy.  

 

5



Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to consider on a monthly basis the 
financial implications of Covid-19 on the Council in the short, medium and long term 
and note: 
 

o the significant financial implications that COVID-19 is havi
[...]
ee the financial benefit for 2020-21 in order to assist with financial pressures arising from the 
covid-19 outbreak.  
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Due to the coronavirus outbreak the government have over the last few months, commencing 
with the Chancellors budget on 11th March with further updates more recently, made significant 
changes to the level of support they are providing to business within certain sectors.  
 
As the major reliefs are again for one year only the Government is not changing the primary 
legislation covering the reliefs available to properties. Instead the Government will, in line with 
the eligibility criteria set out in the guidance, reimburse local authorities that use their discretionary 
relief powers, under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) to grant 
relief. The reimbursement to authorities will be provided by payments to be credited to the general 
fund with grants under section 31 of the Local government Act 2003.  
 

8



7.3 The effect of the various announcements has resulted in additions to grants already approved for 
2020/21:  
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 None required.   
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 

 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.2 
 
9.3 
 
 
 
9.4 

The full details of this revised grant is known and set out in detail in Appendix A. The gross cost 

of the measures will be significant however the overall net impact on the Councils general fund 

will be neutral as the government have undertaken to fully fund them. In addition, the government 

have committed to providing new burdens funding to cover the administrative costs of dealing 

with these reliefs and grants. 

 
Estimated payments of this new grant Scheme is £1.47m.  
  
Awards of relief under these schemes are granted under the discretionary relief scheme which is 
detailed in s47 Local Government Finance Act, as inserted by Section 69 of the Localism Act 
2011.  
 
[...]
roportion of property costs 
that relates to the B&B 
element of the property such 
as floorplan of property 
highlighting the 
domestic/business parts 

  

 

 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



   
 

CABINET   AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

22 JUNE 2020  PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible:  

Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s):  Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

   

 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2019/20 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Acting Director of Corporate Resources Deadline date:  N/A 

    
It is recommended that Cabinet:   
   
1. Note the final outturn position for 2019/20 (subject to finalisation of the statutory Statement of 

Accounts) of a £0.096m underspend on the Council’s revenue budget;  
 

2. Note the reserves position outlined in section 6 and Appendix B, which includes a contribution to 
the capacity building reserve of £0.096m, as a result of underspend in the revenue outturn 
report details contained in Appendix A; 

 
3. Note the implications of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council’s financial position, as outlined 

within section 5 and Appendix E; 
 

4. Note the outturn spending of £64.3m in the Council’s capital programme in 2019/20 outlined in 
section 7; 

 
5. Note the performance against the prudential indicators outlined in Appendix C;  

 
6. Note the performance on the payment of creditors, collection performance for debtors, local 

taxation and benefit overpayments outlined in Appendix D.   
 

  

1.0 ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as a monitoring item.  The outturn position will be reported 

to Audit Committee on 13 July 2020 alongside the draft Statement of Accounts. 

2.0 PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1 The report provides Cabinet with the outturn position for both the revenue budget and capital 

programme for 2019/20, su
[...]
red in in order to free valuable space 
within hospitals   
 

Plans to 
be 

finalised  

 Total benefit to Peterborough (including residents, Businesses and the 
Council) 

83,711 

 

53

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/877758/Expanded_Retail_Discount_Guidance_02.04.20.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/covid-19-estate-agents-lettings-agencies-and-bingo-halls-to-pay-no-business-rates-this-coming-financial-year
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/covid-19-estate-agents-lettings-agencies-and-bingo-halls-to-pay-no-business-rates-this-coming-financial-year
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/letter-from-minister-hall-to-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-guidance-on-business-support-grant-funding
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-guidance-on-business-support-grant-funding


This page is intentionally left blank

54



 

 

CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

22 JUNE 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Farooq, Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 
Transformation. 

Contact Officer(s):  Israr Ahmed, Lawyer Tel. 452326 

 

SUSPENSION OF AFFIXING COUNCIL SEAL TO LEGAL DOCUMENTATION 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date:  N/A 
 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet note the decision taken by the Chief Executive under Part 4, 
Section 4.6.1 of the constitution as set out in this report. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following referral from the Monitoring Officer. 

 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet note the decision taken by the Chief Executive under 

Part 4, Section 4.6.1 of the constitution, which permits the Chief Executive to un
[...]
d a variation is required to that document; 
or 
 

56



3. In the professional judgement of the legal officer the document is required to be executed as 
a deed; or 

 
4. Where statute requires the following transactions to be made by deed: 

1. Various arrangements relating to property, including conveyances of land or 
interests in land and mortgages, and instruments under the Land Registration 
Act 2002; 

2. Powers of attorney; 

3. Powers of appointment; 

4. Certain actions under the Trustee Act 1925; 

5.      Certain ecclesiastical matters (church); 

6. Other transactions such as leases under the Settled Land Act 1925; 

7. A conveyance of an “incorporeal hereditament” such as a rent issuing out of 
land; 

8. A grant of a right to enter land and remain there; and 

9. An express release of certain rights. 

 
2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider as set out in Part 4, Section 4.6.1 of the Council’s 

constitution.  
 

3. TIMESCALES 

 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 As set out in section 2.1 of this report. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The Leader and Chair of the Growth and Resources Scrutiny Committee have been consulted 
on the proposed action and are agreeable to this. 

 

A report will also be submitted at the next Growth and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 The suspension of the requirement for contracts over £100,000 to be affixed with the Council’s 
seal until further notice. 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

57



 
7.1 To ensure that the Council’s resources are used in an effective and efficient manner, together 

with maintaining the health and safety of employees in relation to the current circumstances 
relating to COVID-19. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Not to make the amendment – This was discounted on the basis of the practical difficulties that 
may occur following government requirement for officers to work from home. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 There are none. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 There are none. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are none. 
 

 Carbon Impact Assessment 

 
9.4 There are none.  

 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 Council Standing Orders, Part 4. 
 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 None. 
 

 
 

58



 
 

 

 
CABINET  

  
AGENDA ITEM No. 8 

22 June 2020 PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:  Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Contact Officer(s):  Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 
  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT APRIL 2020 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Corporate Director: Resources  Deadline date:  12 June 2020 

   It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 
 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at April 2020 is a forecast overspend of 

£5.877m against budget. This includes the current estimated impact of COVID-19 and the 

additional COVID-19 Response funding; 

2. Included in this is forecast overspend is £18.3m of additional pressure due to COVID-19, as 

reported to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, within the monthly 

returns, as outlined in section 4. 
3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates, 

in comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in section 4; 

4. The additional funding that has been made available and allocated to the business community 

due to COVID-19, as outlined in section 4; 

5. The requirement to continue to lobby for additional funding to minimise the effects of COVID-

19 on Peterborough, as outlined in section 4;  

6. The financial and HR controls the Council is continuing to operate, as outlined in section 4; 

7. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A.  

 

  
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team 

(CMT). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 ‘To be responsible 

for the Council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget 

remains within the total cash limit’.  

 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at April 2020 budgetary control 

position. 

 

59



 
 

3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan  

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting   

N/A 

 
4. APRIL 2020 BUDGETARY CONTROL- REVENUE 
 

4.1. The revenue budget for 2020/21, agreed at Full Council on 4 March 2020, was approved at 

£163.743m. The following table outlines the changes which have been made to the budget to 

arrive at the revised budget of £177.436m: 

 

 £m 

Approved Budget 2020/21 163.743 

Use of reserves per MTFS 1.510 

Capitalisation Direction 1.217 

COVID-19 Response Fund Tranche 1 from reserves (received March 2020) 5.332 

COVID-19 Response Fund Tranche 2 received April 2020 5.634 

Revised Budget 2020/21 177.436 

 

 

4.2. The following table outlines a summary of the budgetary control position. The Council is 

currently reporting a £5.877m overspend. This includes the additional financial pressures and 

funding as a result of COVID-19.  
 

Directorate 
Budget 

 £k 

Forecast 
Spend 

£k 
Variance 

£k 

Chief Executives 
1,259 1,259 0 

Governance 
4,270 4,115 (155) 

Place & Economy 
20,476 21,535 1,059 

People & Communities 
87,223 102,411 15,188 

Public Health 
(369) (288) 81 

Resources 
45,473 46,143 670 

Customer & Digital Services 
7,536 7,536 - 

Business Improvement 
602 602 - 

COVID-19 Response Fund 
10,966 0 (10,966) 

Total Expenditure 
177,436 183,313 5,877 

Financing

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 9:00AM, ON 

MONDAY 22 JUNE 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bashir. 
  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 11 MAY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 May 2020 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  

 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4.  PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCILS RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to Peterborough City Council’s response to 
the impact of the Coronavirus. 
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the Council’s response to the 
current Coronavirus pandemic, the progress made on assessing financial, service 
and community impact, and the Council’s initial approach to recovery. 
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report and advised that an Outbreak Control Plan 
was due to be submitted to Government on 30 June, with the draft currently awaiting 
feedback from the regional team. This would be published within the Health and 
Wellbeing Board agenda for its meeting on 29 June. It was noted that prevention 
formed a large part of this plan.  
 
Members were advised that over 1,000 contracts had been awarded in relation to 
Covid-19 support work, along with the work of mental health services, domestic 
services, and significant volunteer support. It was further noted that schools were 
working on expanding their intake, and that local pubs and restaurants may be 
permitted to open from 4 July.  

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

o NHS England and Peterborough Public Health England were currently 
investigating recent data processing errors. 



o Members were advised that as of 20 June there had been 463 confirmed 
cases of Covid-19 in Peterborough. Between 27 March and 29 May there had 
been 85 deaths. 

o It was noted that deaths related to Covid-19 in Peterborough were now 
declining.  

o It was advised that initial requests for support from the public had been in 
relation to food and medication, however, as time passed these requested 
shifted to focus more on emotional support around isolation and house 
maintenance.  

o The education teams and social care teams had been working together to 
identify vulnerable children and assist them in returning to school, or, if this 
was not possible, schools were conducting wellness checks and providing 
work at home. 

o It was noted that additional money had been received from central 
Government, which equated to care homes getting an extra £600 per bed. 
Further funding was also expected from the infection control fund, 25% of 
which would be allocated to care homes.  

o Members discussed the plan for the reopening of the city centre, and 
considered that the city had been well marked up with assistance from 
volunteers. It was noted that a number of shops experienced a higher turnout 
than expected.  

o It was noted that toilets were open in Queensgate Shopping Centre and in the 
Car Haven Car Park. 

o Members were advised that officers were working closely with Disability 
Peterborough to ensure there was no impediment to access to the city for 
disabled individuals. 

o It was noted that St Peter’s Arcade had been shut due to the fact that social 
distancing was not possible.  

o Discussion was taking place with business on Cow Gate and Crescent Bridge 
to determine how pedestrianisation of these areas would work best.  

o Members considered that the medium to long term approach to how the city 
recovered from the pandemic would involve continued work with agencies and 
organisations, as well as taking a community lead approach.  

o In relation to ‘Test and Trace’ facilities, Members were advised that testing 
was taking place at the East of England Showground, and the testing time had 
been reduced to 24 to 48 hours.  

o Officers were confident that the Outbreak Management Plan would be able to 
successful deal with a second wave outbreak, should this occur.  

o It was noted that powers to implement a local lockdown remained with central 
Government, though in such a situation the Council would work closely with 
local communities to provide necessary support. 

o Comment was made in relation to the recent news that Vivacity had triggered 
its 90 transition period to transfer services back to the Council and Members 
advised that it was currently too early to make any comment about when 
services would be reopened.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the progress made to date in 
responding to the impact of the Coronavirus. 
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To keep Cabinet up to date on the latest situation in relation to Covid-19 and the 
action taken by the Council in response to the emergency.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 



If Cabinet were no updated in a formal meeting this would mean that in formation 
would not be available to the public and that Cabinet Members would not be able to 
question officers of debate relevant matters in relation to the Council’s Covid-19 
response in a transparent manner.   

 
5.   EXTENDED SUPPORT TO BUSINESSES AS A RESULT OF THE COVID-19 

CORONAVIRUS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the extended support to businesses as a 
result of the Covid-19 Coronavirus. 
 
The purpose of this report was to inform Cabinet of a decision taken in relation to 
changes to many aspects of the economy providing support to businesses and 
individuals in various ways. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that as part of 
this scheme the Government had award funding for businesses, which had been 
allocated to small business, market traders, bed and breakfasts and charities, who 
had applied for the scheme. As of 19 June, 164 application had been received. It was 
advised that further lobbying of Government was taking place in order to provide 
further funding to business not included in the scheme so far.  

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

o It was noted that rate relief for businesses was being received alongside this 
scheme.  

o This scheme, it was advised, was funded by Government from the 
underspend resulting from the first wave of business support. 

o Depending on the overall number of applications received, it may be possible 
to extend the scheme to a wider range of businesses.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the additional Discretionary 
Grant Payment Scheme being implemented. 
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
Due to the coronavirus outbreak the government have over the last few months, 
commencing with the Chancellors budget on 11th March with further updates more 
recently, made significant changes to the level of support they are providing to 
business within certain sectors 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
None required. 
 

6.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2019-20 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough City Council budget 
Monitoring Report Final Outturn for 2019/20. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the outturn position for both 
the revenue budget and capital programme for 2019/20, subject to any changes 
required in the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that through the 
work of officers at the end of the year £96,000 had been returning to reserves. 



Significant actions had been taken throughout the year, including new controls on 
expenditure, implementing new baselines for budgets, and the successful lobbying of 
Government. There had, however, been a number of issues resulting from the Covid-
19 crisis that had impacted the budget, including the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the sale of the London Road Stadium not proceeding.  

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

o Members noted the hard work from officers across the Council to reach a 
break even position. 

o It was felt that, due to the Covid-19 crisis, consideration of risk was much 
more realistic than it had been at the beginning of the financial year. 

o It was noted that if the capitalisation direction had not improved as it did the 
Council would not have had the reserves in place to help it deal with the 
Covid-19 crisis. 

o Staff had successfully adapted their behaviour in relation to recruitment and 
spending in a way that had ensured that the transition into Covid-19 
arrangements had been seamless. 

o Members were advised that there was room for improvement in relation to the 
management of outstanding debt and that a long term goal for the Council 
would be to try to ensure more payments upfront. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the final outturn position for 2019/20 (subject to finalisation of the 
statutory Statement of Accounts) of a £0.096m underspend on the Council’s 
revenue budget; 

2. Note the reserves position outlined in section 6 and Appendix B, which 
includes a contribution to the capacity building reserve of £0.096m, as a result 
of underspend in the revenue outturn report details contained in Appendix A;  

3. Note the implications of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council’s financial 
position, as outlined within section 5 and Appendix E;  

4. Note the outturn spending of £64.3m in the Council’s capital programme in 
2019/20 outlined in section 7;  

5. Note the performance against the prudential indicators outlined in Appendix C;  
6. Note the performance on the payment of creditors, collection performance for 

debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments outlined in Appendix D.  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
This monitoring report formed part of the 2019/20 closure of accounts and decision-
making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts and 
informed Cabinet of the final position. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
None required. 
 

7.   SUSPENSION OF AFFIXING COUNCIL SEAL TO LEGAL DOCUMENTATION 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the suspension of affixing the Council seal 
to legal documentation, 
 
The purpose of this report was to for Cabinet note the decision taken by the Chief 
Executive under Part 4, Section 4.6.1 of the constitution, which permits the Chief 
Executive to undertake emergency action. 



 
The Corporate Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and advised 
that the constitution required Cabinet to be notified when the emergency decision 
making powers of the Chief Executive were used, in this case to relax the 
requirements around affixing the Council seal to legal documentation. 

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

o It was considered that the suspension would affect 15 to 20 documents per 
month. 

o At the current time the Legal Team were rotating attending the office one a 
week to seal documents not covered by this decision.  

o It was noted that the decision allowed for agreements to be implemented more 
quickly, and saved money on printing and postage.  

o Cabinet were advised that sufficient security processes were in place to 
ensure that the revised process was not compromised. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the decision taken by the 
Chief Executive under Part 4, Section 4.6.1 of the constitution as set out in this report. 
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To ensure that the Council’s resources were used in an effective and efficient manner, 
together with maintaining the health and safety of employees in relation to the current 
circumstances relating to COVID-19. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
Not to note the amendment – This was discounted on the basis of the practical 
difficulties that may occur following government requirement for officers to work from 
home. 
 

8.   BUDGET CONTROL REPORT APRIL 2020 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough City Council Budget 
Control Report for April 2020. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at 
April 2020 budgetary control position. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that the update 
net overspend on the budget was £5.9million. Due to the Covid-19 crisis a large 
amount of expenditure was delayed, with a £1.4million positive movement. The 
financial impact of the pandemic would become more clear in time. It was considered 
that transformation work needed to continue and that further Government lobbying 
was needed in relation to Covid-19 in order to bridge the budget gap. Of particular 
concern was the collection of council tax and business rates. 

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

o Members were advised that officers were regularly updating the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities, and Local Government on the Council’s financial 
position. If additional funding was not received, then the balance of the Covid-
19 spending would need to be funded from reserves.  



o It was noted that some of the Council’s capital work had stopped because of 
social distancing requirements, though these had now resumed.  

o A number of acquisitions and disposals were still pending, including the 
London Road stadium, which was dependent on the football season.  

o It was advised that while demand on certain services had increased due to the 
pandemic, full funding for these had not been received. New ways of working 
and the associated costs were being addressed. 

o It was further noted that the impact of Brexit at the end of the year was still not 
certain.  

o Members considered the work currently undertaken in lobbying Government 
and noted that both MP’s were lobbying as part of a larger group.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at April 2020 is a forecast 
overspend of £5.877m against budget. This includes the current estimated 
impact of COVID-19 and the additional COVID-19 Response funding;  

2. Included in this is forecast overspend is £18.3m of additional pressure due to 
COVID-19, as reported to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government, within the monthly returns, as outlined in section 4.  

3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates, in comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined 
in section 4;  

4. The additional funding that has been made available and allocated to the 
business community due to COVID-19, as outlined in section 4;  

5. The requirement to continue to lobby for additional funding to minimise the 
effects of COVID19 on Peterborough, as outlined in section 4;  

6. The financial and HR controls the Council is continuing to operate, as outlined 
in section 4;  

7. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A. 
  

REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at April 2020 budgetary control 
position. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
None provided. 
 

                                                                                                                           Chairman 
9.00am to 10.40am 

22 June 2020 
 


